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FINANCIALS
HAGERSTOWN GOODWILL INDUSTRIES AND AFFILIATE
Combined Statements of Financial Positi on 
December 31, 2021

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents - without restricti ons  $2,501,336 
Cash and cash equivalents - with restricti ons  50,000 
Investments  2,148,880 
Accounts receivable, net  1,183,615 
Inventory  360,607 
Prepaid expenses  376,838 
Security deposits  58,267 
Operati ng lease right-to-use assets  6,479,312 
Financing lease right-of-use assets, net  490,509 
Land, buildings, vehicles and equipment, net  6,296,281 
TOTAL ASSETS  $19,945,645 

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable  $994,541 
Accrued expenses  1,115,925 
Deferred revenue  25,000 
Operati ng lease obligati ons  6,555,152 
Financing lease obligati ons  512,553 
Notes payable  1,800,698 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  11,003,869 

NET ASSETS 
Without donor restricti ons 
Undesignated  8,226,420 
Designated  665,356 
With donor restricti ons  50,000 

TOTAL NET ASSETS   8,941,776 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS  $19,945,645

EXPENSES

REVENUE
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HAGERSTOWN GOODWILL INDUSTRIES AND AFFILIATE   
Combined Statements of Acti viti es and Changes in Net Assets    
Year Ended December 31, 2021   

  
  Without Donor  “ With Donor Totals
 Restricti ons  Restricti ons “
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE  $164,259   $50,000   $214,259  
FEES AND GRANTS FROM GOVERNMENT AGENCIES  2,957,042   -     2,957,042  
PROGRAM SERVICE EARNED REVENUE   
Contributed goods producti on  1,074,456   -     1,074,456 
Stores  14,060,834   -     14,060,834 
Contract  7,275,297   -     7,275,297 
Total PSE  22,410,587   -     22,410,587  

OTHER   
Interest and dividend income  47,691   -     47,691 
Net unrealized and realized gains on investments  149,403   -     149,403 
Miscellaneous income, net  56,773   -     56,773 
Total Other  253,867   -     253,867  

Total Revenues  25,785,755   50,000   25,835,755   

EXPENSES   
Program Services   
Contributed goods producti on  2,089,633   -     2,089,633 
Stores  11,793,289   -     11,793,289 
Contract  6,107,619   -     6,107,619 
Employment services  2,511,293   -     2,511,293 
Total Expenses  22,501,834   -     22,501,834 

MANAGEMENT AND GENERAL  1,758,235   -     1,758,235 
Fundraising  50,345   -     50,345  
Total Expenses  24,310,414   -     24,310,414  
Change in Net Assets  1,475,341   50,000   1,525,341  
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR  7,416,435   -     7,416,435  
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR  $8,891,776   $50,000   $8,941,776
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#FUTUREFOCUSED
The eff ects of the COVID-19 pandemic conti nue to be present in our everyday lives 
and will likely linger for some ti me into the future. We know that over the last year the 
challenges faced by those within our communiti es have only increased. The removal of 
barriers to employment and providing equitable access to opportuniti es will conti nue to 
be needed for both individuals and businesses to thrive. As Horizon Goodwill enters our 
67th year of operati on, we look forward with a focus on programmati c and operati onal 
innovati on:

MISSION INTEGRATION – RESOURCE COORDINATORS
Every day individuals encounter circumstances that make it diffi  cult or impossible to 
report to work. And yet it is oft en assumed by employers that those who have jobs have 
access to the resources they need to thrive. Unfortunately, our work suggests that is 
not the case – many working individuals and families struggle with wellbeing or access 
to criti cal needs. For this reason, Horizon Goodwill successfully integrated Resource 
Coordinators into our Human Services team during 2021. These professionals serve 
as a resource for our employees, helping to resolve issues that are not the realm of 
traditi onal human resources but may prevent employees from being successful at work. 
In the fi rst parti al year of this program, over 20% of Goodwill employees were served.

BUSINESS INNOVATION – GOOD FREIGHT
Conti nuously seeking new opportuniti es to create jobs and generate revenue is a foundati on 
of our ongoing operati onal strategy. Leveraging our internal logisti cs and material handling 
experience, we launched a commercial freight hauling business, Good Freight, in 2021.  
With regional and over the road transportati on capability, we are helping address a criti cal 
infrastructure need, providing a pathway to commercial driving employment, and generati ng 
additi onal revenue to support our mission and human services programs.

MISSION EXPANSION – CRITICAL RESOURCES
The pandemic highlighted signifi cant gaps in access to criti cal resources such as food, 
housing, healthcare, and transportati on that exist across our territory. Lack of access to 
these resources negati vely impacts employment and the ability to move from surviving 
to thriving. Building on the substanti al emergency grant funding and experience gained 
during the height of the pandemic, we have conti nued expanding capacity with our 
partners to provide access to food, housing, and healthcare needs across our region. The 
absence of these resources is for some an even greater barrier to accessing work than a 
lack of educati on, training, and skills. Our “Health Hub” pilot project will restore access 
to criti cal services, combining a grocery store, free healthcare clinic, and workforce 
program services under one roof in downtown Hagerstown.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
2021 – 2022 BOARD OFFICERS
Ron Bowers, Chair
Reti red, Mack Truck

Dusti n Watson, Vice Chair
Vice President, Commercial Services Manager, 
Middletown Valley Bank

F. Christi an Wright, Immediate Past Chair
President, Wright-Gardner Insurance

Mike Zampelli, Treasurer
COO, Associated Radiologists

Sarah Rock, Secretary
Branch Manager, United Bank

BOARD MEMBERS
Dolores Harmon
Regional Manager, MD State Dept. of Educati on

Mike Bard
Owner, Buchanan Commercial Properti es

Sila Alegret-Bartel
President, Internati onal Corporate 
Marketi ng & Training (ICMT)

Bill Gaertner
Founder, Gatekeepers

Aaron Peteranecz
President, Design Method Group

Laura Lowry
Community Offi  ce Manager, F&M Trust

Heather Hurst 
Assistant Professor,
Frostburg State University

Gus Shahrooz 
Entrepreneur

Josh Repac 
Vice President, Meritus Health Revenue
Cycle  & Clinical Support Services

Marion Mitchell 
Reti red, Elementary Educati on

Paul Frey
President & CEO, Washington County
Chamber of Commerce

John Krowka 
Owner, Kensho Farms

Sandy Hamilton
Director, Berkeley County
Development Authority
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